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1.Document Summary

This document entails the steps to be followed by the DDOs to capture entire data of the
employees with respect to the departments. It includes Hierarchy, Cadre strength, Assign
employees, Create sections, Assign posts to sections, Leave approval hierarchy & Loans

approval hierarchy.

2. How to access the application?

Connect Internet

Please connect to Internet

Go to https://cfms.apfinance.gowv.in into your browser window to visit the site

After login user can access the data input and reports

Save and Logout

Once you have completed your work please save and logout from the application

3. Registration Process

Before proceeding with DDO data entry, the DDO has to register by entering the DDO code &
Password provided by CFMS team.
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Below listed are the steps for registration process.

Step 1: Enter the CFMS Portal URL https://cfms.apfinance.gov.in in IE (Internet Explorer version 8,

9 and 10) or Mozilla or Google chrome browser.

A login page will be displayed as shown in the below screen.

@ CFMS

X7 ’ Finance Department
\ Sri Yanamala
ey o et

User* 06090702001

Password * sk

Log On

il
GOVT. OF ANDHRA PRADESH
FINANCE DEPARTMENT o _ Powered
Copyright ® SAP AG. All Rights Reserved by NTL

4 A e d

Step 2: Click DDO Registration. By default all the employees with respect to the DDO will be

displayed.
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DDO Registration | Back Forward
3
‘ DDO Registration |

Please select your employee code as a DDO

Search Employee (00000000 (7]

Please select your Employee record from below list as a DDO

and register

((Regiter|

Print Viersion  Export 4 1%

Emp No OLD Employee No First Name Last Name I Date Of Birth Designation Sec. Dept Employee Category E
10349962 0637006 RAJENDRABAEU JALADI 12.02.191 Senior Accountant Finance Regular

j 10019228 0600085 CHINA SIDDAIAH SHAIK 01.04.1956 Qffice Subordinate Finance Regular

j 10604762 0659054 RAJU MANNAVA 03.10.1979 Senior At countant Finance Regular

j 90004318 6021430 RAO M SUBBA 01.07.1928 Finance Pensioner

j 90005728 6021782 MURTHY 3K 08.04.1929 Finance Pensioner

j 90005745 6021247 SURAYANARAYANA Y 01.07.1931 Finance Pensioner

j 90005871 6021075 VAZRANMA T 10.05.1928 Finance Pensioner

j 50008350 6021284 SUSEELA K 15.07.1927 Finance Pensioner

j 20008549 6021260 VENKATESWARA RAQ A 05.04.1933 Finance Pensioner
90007266 6049306 LAKSHMANA RAO K 01.07.1931 Finance Pensioner
90007385 6021085 SAVITRAMMA K 01.10.1931 Finance Pensioner

j’Mm TU21256 ENJENEVA SARMA TH TIZ10% Fiance Pensioner

Step 3: Select your DDO from the displayed list.

In case if the respective DDO is not available in the displayed list, then click on the Search option

as shown below. When Search option is clicked a window will be displayed with all the employee

details belonging to respective HOD.

DDO Data Entry
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Hide Search Criteria  §gh

[OLD Employes No

®E

[Empbyee No

[e]O)]

[Employ eelApplName

[elo)]

[Date of Birth

H®E

Search || Clear Entries | [ Reset to Default

Results List: 465 results found for Search Employee

Employes No

Employee Name

10631240

SWARNA LATHA MEESALA

10147553

BABL BHASKARA RAC UNDAVALLI

10147554

BALA PRABHAVATHI SIDDABATTUNI

10161427

SEETHA RAMA RAJU TADIBOYINA

10161538

HARAMATH BABU CHINTALAPUDI

10261671

YOHAM AVISE

40011554

SRILAKSHMI GUNTUPALLI

60007902

WVENKATA SUBBARAO VUSAVARAPU

10468348

WIJITHEMDRA GANJAM

DE48052

10349769

SANTHAMMA CHILAKS

017010

Step 4: Select the Employee. The selected employee details will be displayed as shown below.

Step 5: Click Register button.

- DDO Registration

DDO Registration

v

| k Forward

I DDO Registration E||

Please select your employee code as a DDO.

Search Employee

Please select your Employee record from below list as a DDO

Print \Version Export 4 =%
Emp Mo OLD Employee No First Name Last Name Date Of Birth Designation Sec. Dept Employee Category ]
10631240 SWARNA LATHA MEESALA 01.05.1282 Medical Officer (4yurveds)  Health, Medical and Famiy...  Reguler
DDO Data Entry Page 6
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A message will be displayed stating “ Currently the selected employee does not belong to your
DDO code and hence assumed to be taking as Additional charge. Please confirm” with two

options as “ Yes, Additional charge” & “No, Employee belongs to this DDO”.
Step 6: Click “Yes, Additional charge” if the employee is on additional charges.

Step 7: Click “No, Employee belongs to this DDO” if the employee is belonging to the respective
DDO.

Register DDO

Currently the selected employee does not belong to your DDO Code and hence assumed to be
taking as Additional Charge.Please Confirm

‘Ves, Additional e, ee to this DDO

The below shown message will be displayed with two options “Submit” & “Cancel”.

Final Submission Confirmation

“our DDO Code wil be Registered under Employee 1D:10254865

Please Mote Down and Use the same to login for DDO Data Entry.
DDO Data Entry Acess will be Available after 4 hours from now.
Please Confirm to Continue with the Registration.

Step 8: Click Submit button to submit for registration else click on Cancel.
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Remember! Click Cancel button to cancel the registration process.

Once Submit button is clicked, the DDO registration process is successfully completed.

DDO Registration

| Beck
DDO Registration Sucessfully Gompleted
DDO Registration |
Please select your employee code as a DDO
Search Employee | [n)]
Please select your Employee record from below list as a DDO
and register
Print Version  Export 4 7%
Emp No OLD Employes No First Name Last Name Date Of Birth Designation Sec. Dept Employee Category
10254885 1120815 SUDHAKAR CHINTHALAPALLI 05.12.1959 Gompounder (Homoco)  Health, Medicel and Femiy... Regular
Now , The DDO gets a new employee code as shown below.
DDO Registration =1
Please select your employee code as a DDO

]
Please select your Employee record from below list as a DDO
and register

Print Version  Export 4

L
Emp o OLD Empleyee No First Name Lest Name Date Of Birth Designation Sec. Dept Employee Category
10254288 1120815 SUDHAKER CHINTHALARALLI -

959 Compounder (Homoeo) Health, Medical and Family... Reguler

The employee has to re-login to the portal with the user id as the New employee id and

paswword as Newemployeeid which has been generated followed by DDMM (ie as per
employees DOB).

Ex: ¥*******xDDMM.

DDO Data Entry Page 8
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4. Login

Step 1: Enter the CFMS Portal URL https://cfms.apfinance.gov.in in IE (Internet Explorer version 8,

9 and 10) or Mozilla or Google chrome browser.

Step 2: Tap on ‘Enter’ button on your keyboard to navigate to CFMS Portal login page.

You can access all the portal applications by getting logged in to CFMS portal.

@ CFMS
NG Finance Department

Sri Yanamala
Sri N Chandrababu Naidu Ramakrishnudu
Hon'ble Chief Minister Hon'ble Finance Minister
User*

Password *

Log On
GOVI. OF I-\-ND)‘il?/\ PRADESH & =
owere
FINANCE DEPARTMENT Copyright ® SAP AG. All Rights Reserved by NTL

Below listed are the First time ‘login instructions’ to the end user:

e On the ‘Login screen’, enter your existing ‘User id’ used for accessing CFMS Portal system.

e Enter the ‘Password’ which has been provided by administrator through communication mail.

DDO Data Entry Page 9
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H’
Finance Department
Sri Yanamala
Sri N Chandrababu Naidu Ramakrishnudu
Hon'ble Chief Minister Hon'ble Finance Minister
User ™ suharsha
Password ©  esessss -|
_LogOn]|
P S
P GOVT. OF ANDHRA PRADESH PoRETEd
EINANCE DEPARTRENT Copyright ® SAP AG. All Rights Reserved. by NTL
B N i

e Click ‘Logon’ button.
* =

CFMS

Finance Department

Srl Yanamala

Sri N Chandrababu Naidu Ramakrishnudu
Hon'ble Chief Minister Hon'ble Finance Minister

User* suharsha

Password ©  sssssss

_LogOn]|
J ey =
r: - o
AF GOVT. OF ANDHRA PRADESH i o
pay owere
FINANCE DEPARTMENT Copyright ® SAP AG. All Rights Reserved. by NTL
L LT EEEEREE |

e Below shown screen will be displayed (only if the user is getting logged onto the portal for the
first time, as this helps the user to change his/her password). Enter the ‘Old password’ provided to
you by the administrator.

e Enter the ‘New password’ and confirm the password by re-entering it in ‘Confirm password’

field.

DDO Data Entry Page 10




NIIT

CFMS

Finance Department

\ Sri Yanamala
Sri N Chandrababu Naidu Ramakrishnudu
Hon'ble Chief Minister Hon'ble Finance Minkster

Change Password
Old Password *

New Password *

Confirm Password * |

_Change | | Cancel

o
y o
f‘ ¥ GOVI. OF ANDHRA PRADESH S
FINANCE DEPARTMENT Copyright ® SAP AG. All Rights Reserved. by NTL
L. SETEEEEEEEEEE |
e Click ‘Change password’ button.
ﬁ T
Finance Department
Sri Yanamala
Sri N Chandrababu Naidu Ramakrishnudu
Hon'blo Chiof Minister Mon'ble Finance Minister
Change Password
Old Password * seneene
New Password * T
Confirm Password *  ssesssssesne
Change ] Cancel |
Rom
ud GOVT. OF ANDHRA PRADESH a z
R owere
FINANCE DEPARTMENT Copyright ® SAP AG. All Rights Reserved. by NTL

A e\

Now, you will be navigated to CFMS portal main page.

DDO Data Entry
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5. DDO Data Entry

5.1 Validating Sec & HoD dept

Below listed are the steps to be followed by the DDOs to capture the data.
Before entering the data, the DDO has to check the HOD to which he / she belong to.

Step 1: Click Validating the Sec & HoD Dept.

ZFMS HR Administrator Employee Events I Validating the Sec & HoD Dept I Personnel Development Manager Training (Learning Soluti

DDO Selection

LU *
I Detailed Navigation El I
P FLETIIEL] Sl save | & Print
= Cadre strength
- Assign Employees CFMS Employee ID | Old DDO code | New DDO Code | Active ]
= Create Sections |_| 20005020 27001701038 oap1o7s3soo0d | [
" Assign posts to sections l:l 20005020 27001701038 27001701038

= |Leawve Approval Heirarchy

= Opening Balances

= PRC Data Capture

= Bill Proc essing Level Capturing EI

I Other Website Links al

You will be navigated to the below shown screen. By default the Old DDO code, Secreteriat dept,

HOD & District will be displayed.

Validating the 3ec & HoD Dept

b

Check and Confirm Secretariat Department and HOD for the Office =]
Old DDO Code 27001701038

* Secretariat Department 27 Public Enterprises, Secretariat Department
* Head of the Department(HOD) |2700

* District 010

[ confirm | | 4 Modify |

DDO Data Entry Page 12
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If the details are displayed correct, Click Confirm button to proceed further with the DDO Data

entry process.

Step 2: To change the details, click Modify button. All the fields get enabled.

Validating the 3ec & HoD Dept

Modify Secretariat Department and HOD for the Office (=]
Old DDO Code 27001701038

* Office Name [ |
* secretariat Department [ 7|

* Head of the Department(HOD) | 3|

* District [ -

By default the DDO code of the logged in employee will be displayed.

Step 3: Enter the Office name. Select the Secretariat department, HOD & District.

Validating the Sec & HoD Dept

Modify Secretariat Department and HOD for the Office [=]
Old DDO Code 27001701038

* Dffice Name |[TEST |

* Secretariat Department [0a ml Backward Classes Welfare Department
* Head of the Department(HOD) |0408 ! &P Commission for Backward classes

* District [Anantapur [~

Step 4: Once done with entering of all the fields, Click Confirm button.

Step 1: Click on DDO Data entry tab.
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You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

tome_mptoye sonseve [JEITITITIR suovor 000 owaCapure staus__sobcreton

DDO Selection

[ ] -

Detailed Navigation O] | -

2

P FEFETELY | Esave | S Print |
: :;SE,WEG | | cFMS Employee ID | Ok DDO code | New DDO Cods | Active [
- Creste Sections | 10403710 06010102003 0102035481029

= Assign posts to sections

= Leawe Approval Heirarchy

= Opening Balances

= PRC Data Capture I:l

5.2 DDO Selection

Step 1: On the left side of the screen, click on DDO Selection. You will find a default screen as
shown below. It displays the details like CFMS Employee ID, Old DDO code, New DDO code of the
DDO who has been logged in. It also displays the status of the DDO whether he / she is Active or

Inactive.

ety e srve [T soport 000 0wt apars stas s Crion

DDO Selection

L B o

Detailed Navigation

‘ll
Qs ] save | & Print |
» Cadre strength
- Assign Employees | CFMS Employee ID | Okl DDO code | New DDO Code | Active [
» Create Sections 10433710 6010102003 0102035481029
= Assign posts to sections
» Leave Approval Heirarchy
* Opening Balances
» PRC Data Capture

E

Ii‘ | w Select Default DD

DDO Data Entry Page 14
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5.3 Hierarchy

Here all the details regarding office hierarchy are to be entered. Below listed are the steps to be

followed for your reference.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data Entry - Hierarchy.

1.DDO Selection
| Hierarchy

= LCadre strength

" Assign Employees

* Create Sections

= Assign posts to sections

* Leave Approval Heirarc hy
* QOpening Balances

* PRC Data Capture

You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

| Office Details

| # save [E] Final Submit

Office Address

* Dffice Type : [District = * Dffice Name : |MIIT Technologies |
Care Of Address(CID) : | | Room No. : )

* Street/Road/Lane : | main road-3 | LandMark : | |

* City : | hyderabad |

* Postal Code : [soooze |

* District : |\visakhapatnam - |

* Mandal : | Munc hingi Puttu [l Village : |

* Mobile No. : | | Telephone No. : |

Email ID : | |

Office Allowances
* HRA Percentage : |20 -|
* CCA Code : |GUNTUR -

Salary Drawing DDO Details

Are You Salary Drawing DDO for this office? OYes @MNo

* Salary Drawing DDO Code : |os170102001 |

* Salary Drawing DDO Designation : |oooooo101009 3|

Reporting Office Details

* Reporting Office Type : |Zonal - * Reporting Office DDO Code : 02010202012

Step 2: Enter all the mandatory details.
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Note! All the fields which are marked with an astriek (*) are mandatory.

In the section Salary Drawing DDO Details you can view a field Are you Salary drawing DDO for
this office? with two options Yes & No.

If option YES is selected ,by default the salary drawing DDO code & designation will be
displayed.

Office Allowances
* HRA Percentage : |20

-
|
* CCA Code: [GUNTUR i

ISaIary Drawing DDO Details I

Are You Salary Drawing DDO for this office? ONe

Salary Drawing DDO Code :

DE170102001
Salary Drawing DDO Designation @ 0DDDD0147574

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE

If the option NO is selected, the user needs to enter the Salary Drawing DDO code and select the
Salary Drawing DDO Designation.
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Search: Salary Drawing DDO Designation :

Oﬁoel Results List: 181 results found for Salary Drawing DDO Designation : Personal Value List  Show Search Criteria & @ |
* Office|
Care OF Post Code = | Post Name DOOISCO/HeD B
* Street| : o101001 Assistant (Tappals) DRT o101 Q :
* City : : 0101002 Asgsistant Director o101
* Postal : 0101003 Assistant Secretary To Government o101
* Distrig : 0101004 Assistant Section Officer 0101 |
Mandal : 0101005 Cycle Orderly 0101 -
“Mobik | | 0101008 Dafedar 0101 L
Email ID) : o101007 Deputy Director o101

: 0101008 Deputy Secretary To Government 0101 |
Office 4 : 0101009 Drriver 0101
: | | | 0101010 General Manager 0101 E|

CCACQ

Salary
Are You Salary Drawing DDO for this office? ') 765 (%) NO
Salary Drawing DDO Code : )
Salary Drawing DDO Designation : [oopoooioioDs W | Cycle Orderly

Step 3: Click Save button to save the details and click the Final Submit button to submit.

Note! Once the details are submitted, no further changes can be made (ie Hierarchy, Cadre
strength, Assign employees, Create sections, Assigning posts to sections, Leave approval

hierarchy, loan approval hierarchy).

5.4 Cadre Strength

The employee needs to check all the available posts with respect to his / her office. In case of
unavailability of any of the offices, the employee needs to add the offices by clicking on Add New

job button. He / She have to fill all the sanctioned strength for all the available posts.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data Entry = Cadre strength
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= DDO Selection
= Hierarchy
= Assign Employees
= Create Sections
= Aszsign posts to sections
* Leave Approval Heirarc hy
* Opening Balances
* PRC Data Capture

Step 2: Click Get Details button.

Free Pull One.

b

0o
de: | 06010502005 ELECTRICAL INSPECT(
Job Details

Total Sanctioned Strength: 0

Total Working Employee Strength: 0

Total Varant Positions 0

Available Strength
‘ | Designation Sanctioned Strength Working Employee Strength \/acant Positions

NIIT

| Back Forward [5

Surplus Strength ‘D

All the designations (Vacant / Non vacant positions) falling under the respective DDO will be

displayed.

Step 3: Enter the Sanctioned Strength.

DDO

DDO Code: (06010102003 PESTICIDES TESTING LABORATORY [ 6o" Get Detais

Job Details

Total Sanctioned Strength: 11

Total Working Employee Strength: &

Total \ac ant Pesitions: 5

| | Designation Sanctioned Strength Working Employee Strangth \/acant Posttions | Surplus Strength ||:|
| \ AGRICULTURE OFFICER 0003 D04 0000 (]

|:| ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE 0001| poo2 0000 _
|:| JUNIOR ASSISTANT 0002| opoo 0002 oo

|:| WATCHMAN/CHOWKIDAR. 0002| 0DDD o002 o000

| | Messencer 0003 gooz T TTTT

] Save | ((#) ADD New Job | [Tl Delete | [ 5 Final Submit |

DDO Data Entry
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Depending on the sanctioned strength, the vacant position will be displayed.
Step 4: Click Final Submit button to submit the details.

Adding a New job

Step 1: Click Add new job button.

A window will be popped as shown in the below screen.

Add Jobs Under HoD

Step 2: Enter the job description and Sanctioned strength details of the job in the respective

fields and click Add button. The new job will be added to the list.

Add Jobs Under HoD

* Designation: [SUPEHINTENDENT
* Sanctioned Strength: |2

DDO Data Entry Page 19
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Step 3: Click Final Submit to submit the details.
The submitted details will be appeared in the available strength.

5.5 Assign Employees

He / She has to view all the available employee details and if any of the employee is found not

belonging to the respective office, that particular employee has to be selected and released by

following the below listed steps.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data Entry - Assign Employees.

* Hierarchy

= Cadre strength

| Assign Empbyeesl

* Create Sections

* Assign posts to sections

v Leave Approval Heirarchy
* Loan Approval Heirarchy

You will be navigated to the below shown screen.
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DDO

06010102002

JOINT DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE GUNTUR

secretariat Departmenmt:  Agriculture And Co-Cperation

Head of Department:

Agriculture, HOD

Employee Detiails Under Current DDO

NIIT

Search OLD Empinyes: e
|| seect | oLD Empioyee o || secretariat Empioyse Coge | Empioyes Name | startDate | Designation Empioyee Group | Empioyee sub Group |[=]
[To os0esTe 10001387 ISMAIL SHAIK 01.02.2015  Junior Assistant Regular Non Gazetted
o oses84 10002508 MAHABOOB SUBHANI SHAIK 01.02.2015 | ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER | Regular Teaching Gazetted
=] os06081 10002512 GHENNAKESAVULU MITHALA 01.02.2015 | WATGHMAN/CHOWKIDAR | Regular Teaching (AICTE)
=] 0817108 10002603 RAMA CHANDRA MURTHY SIRIPUDI | 01.03.2013 | Junior Assistant Regular Non Gazetted
=] ospess1 10008182 ANJANEYULU AVULAMANDA 01.03.2013 | Messenger Regular Last Grade Services
=] 0646108 10008028 JAGAN BABU MULLAPATI 01.03.2013 | Sub Assistant Grade-| Regular HNon Gazetted
=] 080706620 10010386 MOSES PAUL NELATURI 01.03.2013 | Jeep Driver Regular Non Gazetted
=] 1038868 10014800 GNANESWAR RAO KUNA 01.03.2013 | Deputy Director of Agriculture | Regular Gazetted
=] 1924822 10020820 VEERAIAH APPAM 01.03.2015 | Junior Assistant Regular Non Gazetted
1o 0829612 10023569 SUDHAKARA RAD MALLI 01.02.2013 | Administrative Officer Regular Gazetted =
Employee Details Under Free Pool
[(Ed impert Empicyee | [ B ADD Employee From Peol | [ & Final Submit |
| view | Exports & |
| ‘ Secretariat No | oLD MNo | Name | End Date Start Date Designation | Department Head of Department | Empioyes Group | Employes Sub Group. |E|
|| 10078141 MUTYALUSU  31.12.8888  13.03.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric ulture, HOD Regular MNon Gazetted
|| 103ee0e Rajasekhar 31.12.9999  23.02.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric uture, HOD Regular Non Gazettsa
|| 104ee27s 0643845 Seshukumar 31129888 23.02.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric ukure, HOD Regular Non Gazetted
| | soo13zez RAMESH MUL  31.12.9888  01.05.2008 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric ulture, HOD NMR and Others  Daily wage earners
|| soo13ss DHANRAJ KO 31.12.9988  03.08.2006 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric ulture, HOD NMR and Others  Daily wage earners
|| soot3ees MARSIMHA K 31.12.9999  12.03.2007 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric uture, HOD NMR ang Others  Daily wage arners
|| soo14622 SANTOSHAK  31.123989  01.01.2008 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric ukure, HOD NMR and Others  Non Muster Roll
| | soote24z CHANDRASEK  31.12.8888  02.03.2011 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric ulture, HOD NMR and Others  Daily wage earners
|| sootessz ABDUL RIZW 31.12.9988  01.08.2011 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric ulture, HOD NMR and Others  Mon Muster Roll
—

Adding employee from Free pool to current DDO.

Step 1: Select the employee and click Add employee from pool

DDO

DDO C

06010102002

JOINT DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE GUNTUR

secretariat Departmenmt: Agriculture And Co-Operation

Head of Department:

Employee Detiails Under Current DDO

Release Employes

Agriculture, HOD

Export to File | Search OLD Employee: | [H] Search

button.

Select | OLD Employee No I secretariat Employee Code | Employee Name

‘ Start Date | Designation

Employee Group | Employes Sub Group |EI

O 0608576 10001357 ISMAIL SHAIK 01.02.2015  Junior Assistant Regular Non Gazetted

: (] 0609584 10002509 MAHABOOB SUBHANI SHAIK 01.02.2015 | ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER = Regular Teaching Gazetted

: O 006081 10002512 CHENNAKESAVULU MITNALA 01.02.2015 | WATCHMAN/CHOWEKIDAR Regular Teaching (AICTE)

Lo 0617109 10002603 RAMA CHANDRA MURTHY SIRIPUDI | 01.03.2013 | Junior Assistant Regular MNon Gazetted

L ]O 0608581 10003162 ANJANEYULU AVULAMANDA 01.02.2013 | Messenger Regular Last Grade Services

: (] 0646109 10008028 JAGAN BABU MULLAPATI 01.03.2013 | Sub Assistant Grade-| Regular MNon Gazetted

: (] 060706620 10010388 MOSES PAUL NELATURI 01.03.2013 | Jeep Driver Regular Non Gazetted

Lo 1030868 10014800 GNANESWAR RAO KUNA 01.03.2013 | Deputy Director of Agriculture | Regular Gazetted

Lo 1924820 10020830 WEERAIAH APPAM 01.02.2015 | Junior Assistant Regular Non Gazetted

: (] 0829612 10023568 SUDHAKARA RAO MALLI 01.03.2013  Administrative Officer Regular Gazetted EI

Employee Details Under Free Pool

CJ Impert Employee]| [ B ADD Employee Frem Pool

| view: [tancara viewy ]| export 2 |
Secretariat Employes Mo | OLD Employes No | Empiloyee Mame | End Date Start Date Designation | Department Head of Department | Empioyes Group | Employes Sub Group |E|
10000786 0608575 SULTAN BAI 31.12.9989 20.02.2015 Agric ulture And Co-Operation  Agric utture, HOD Regular Gazetted

[ | 10001434 0817110 MARAYAMNA R 31.12.9999 27.022015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agricutture, HOD Regular Teaching Gazetted

| | 10001522 0609578 CHINNAPPA 31.12.9989  19.02.2015 Agricutture And Go-Operation  Agricukure, HOD Regular Gazetted

| | 10001821 0609580 HARINADU B 31.12.998%  23.02.2015 Agricutture And Co-Operation  Agricuture, HOD Regular Last Grade Services

: 10078141 2554173 MUTYALU SU 31.12.9999 13.03.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agricutture, HOD Regular Mon Gazetted

|| 10308081 0645113 Raiasekhar 31.12.9986  23.02.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agriculture, HOD Regular Mon Gazetted

|| 10ess27s 0643945 Seshukumar 31.12.9989  23.02.2015 Agricutture And Go-Operation  Agricukure, HOD Regular Men Gazetted

] 60013383 RAMESH MUL 31.12.9999 01.05.2006 Agricutture And Co-Operation  Agriculture, HOD MNMR and Others Daily wage earners
60013551 DHANRAJ KO 31.12.9999 03.09.2006 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agricutture, HOD NMR and Others Daily wage earners

|| eno13ses NARSIMHA K 31.12.9989  12.03.2007 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agriculture, HOD NMR and Others  Daily wage earners [+
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Step 2: Enter all the Mandatory &required fields. Click Add Employee button.

Employee In Free Pool

Empiloyee Mame:
* Date of Event:

DDoO:

PayRole Area:
Sect Dept:
Hol:

Designation:
Employ ee Group:

* Reference:

- PR gy
B3~ EIEIT (B E TR RTE1A]

* CFMS Employee Mo:

* Event Occured:

* Employee Sub Group: |

10000786
SULTAMN Bal

0102035481221

|Transfer - |
[0501- DTO Guntur -~
o1
o102
[Junicr Assistant - |
R

-]

Agric ulture And Co-Operation

Agric ulture HO D

Regular

[

Add Employee

The selected employee will be added under the current DDO.

Releasing an Employee from the current DDO

Step 1: Select the employee and click Release employee button.

The released employee details will be displayed in the Free pool.

DDO

05010102002

JOINT DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE GUNTUR

secretariat Departmenmt:  Agriculture And Co-Operation

Head of Department. Agric ulure, HOD

Employee Detiails Under Current DDO

| 5 Release Employes | Search OLD Employee: [ 7| [H] Search |
Select | OLD Employes Mo | secretarist Empioyes Code | Employee Name | startDate | Designation Empioyee Group | Employee Sub Group (=]
o 0808578 10001387 ISMAIL SHAIK 01.02:2015  Junior Assistant Regular Mon Gazetted
=] 0509584 10002508 MAHABOOB SUBHANI SHAIK 01.02.2015 | ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER | Regular Teaching Gazetted
] 0506081 10002512 GHENNAKESAVULU MITNALA 01.02.2015 | WATCHMAN/CHOWKIDAR | Regular Teaching (AIGTE)
D D 0617109 10002603 RAMA CHAMNDRA MURTHY SIRIPUDI  01.03.2013  Junior Assistant Regular Non Gazetted
(=] 0808581 10003182 ANJANEYULU AVULAMANDA 01.08.2013 | Messenger Regular Last Grade Services
=] 0846108 10008028 JAGAN BABU MULLAPATI 01.03.2013 | Sub Assistant Grade-1 Reguiar Non Gazetted
=] 080706520 10010388 MOSES PAUL NELATURI 01.03.2013 | Jeep Driver Regular Hon Gazetted
=] 1038868 10014800 GNANESWAR RAC KUMA 01.03.2013 | Deputy Director of Agriculture | Regular Gazetted
=] 1924822 10020830 WVEERAIAH APPAM 01.03.2015 | Junior Assistant Regular Hon Gazetted
=] 0828612 10023569 SUDHAKARA RAC MALLI 01.03.2013 | Administrative Officer Regular Gazetted =l
Employee Details Under Free Pool
[[5d import Employee | [ O3 ADD Employee From Pool | [ Final Submit |
| View: ([Stendard View] v | Exports 2 |
| | Secretariat Mo ‘ oLD No | MName | End Date Start Date | Designation | Department Head of Department | Employes Group | Employes Sub Group |EI
] 10000788 0609575 SULTAN BAl 31.12.9988  20.02.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agriculture, HOD Regular Gazettes
|| 10001434 0817110 NARAVAMAR  31.12.8990  27.02.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agriculture, HOD Regular Teaching Gazetted
|| 10001522 DEDESTE CHINNAPPA 31.12.9888  19.02.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric ulture, HOD Regular Gazetted
|| 10001821 0808520 HARINADU B 31.12.8999  23.02.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agriculture, HOD Regular Last Grade Services
|| 1oorera 2554173 MUTYALU SU  31.12.9999  13.03.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric ulture, HOD Regular Hon Gazetted
|| 10296081 0646113 Rajasekhar 31.12.8988  23.02.2015 Agricutture And Co-Operation  Agricukture, HOD Regular Hon Gazetted
|| 1oasezrs 0643845 Seshukumar 31.12.9988  23.02.2015 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agric ulture, HOD Regular Hon Gazetted
D 60013282 RAMESH MUL 31.12.9999 01.05.2006 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agriculture HOD MMR and Others Daily wage earners
|| eno13sst DHANRAJ KO 31.12.8989  03.09.2008 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agriculture, HOD MMR and Others  Daily wage earners
D 60013686 NARSIMHA K 31.12.9999 12.03.2007 Agriculture And Co-Operation  Agriculture HOD MMR and Others Daily wage earners EI

DDO Data Entry

Page 22




NIIT
‘technologies
Import employee

In some cases if the employee is not available in free pool, the DDO has to import the employee

by following the below steps.

Step 1: Click Import employee button , to request for an employee who has to be added under

the respective DDO by entering all the required fields.

—
%1: Note ! This action is to be performed only when the employee is not foun

nder the current DDO.

Iimport Employee

* QLD Employee MNo:

CFMS Employee Mo:

Employee Name:

* Date of Event:

* Event Occured:

* PayRoleAtea:
[01 Jagriculure And Co-Operation
(0102 |Agricutture HOD
[Junior Assistant |

Employee Group: [R | Reguler
o —1

* Reference: [

{ & import Employee ]

Step 2: Enter all the mandatory fields and click Import employee button.
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Employee Free Pool Application

n 10244524No entry in table TS288 for S 50407527

OLD Employee No:

* Employee No: BALA NAGA VENI PAMU
Daeorvent

" Event Occured:

* PayRoleArea

* Sect Dept: (28" JRevenue Department

* HoD: [2902__Land Administration, HOD
* Desi ACCOUNTS OFFICER__~

* Employes Group:  [R__| Regular

Envloyee S Group

* Reference: GO 231
(i import Empioyee |

5.6 Create Sections

He / She have to create all the available sections in the office.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data Entry = Create Sections.

Create Sections

You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

DDO Data Entry Page 24




NIIT

DDO Office Details

Secretariat Dept
HOD Agriculture,HOD

Office Name HR

Change Office Name () No =) Yes
Rename Office/OrgUnit Name |

Save |

Create Sections in your office

[l Get Available Sections |[[_Add New Sections |[| Save |[| Delete Section |[| Edit Section |[[_Final Submit |

Section Short Mame Section Long Mame D

DDO Office Details

Secretariat Dept Agriculture And Co-Operation
HOD Agriculture,HOD
Office Name Joint Director Of Agriculture Guntur

Change Office Name (=) No () Yes

Create Sections in your office

|| Get Available Sections |[[ Add New Sections | ([ Save |[ Delete Section |(_Edit Section |[__Final Submit |

Section Short Name Section Long Name [=]
|_|AD ADMIMISTRATIVE DEPARTMENT
I:'AD1 ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENT
DCOMMTF\XGUNTU COMMERCIAL TAX OFFICE,GUNTUR

Click Get Available sections to view all the available sections.
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DDO Office Details

Agriculture And Co-Operation

Secretariat Dept
HOD A
Office Name J

griculture, HO D
oint Director OF Agriculture Guntur

Change Office Name (=) Mo iWes

Create Sections in your office
| [ Get Available Sections |[[_Add New Sections |[[ Save |[[ Delete Section |[[_Edit Section |[[_Final Submit |
Section Long Name

Section Short Mame
ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENT

AD
ADMINISTRATWVE DEPARTMENT1

|:|AD1
| |commTaxgunTu COMMERCIAL TAX OFFICE,GUNTUR

NIIT

In the above screen the DDO can view all the available sections, Add a new section, Delete a

section & Edit a section.

Step 2: Click Add new sections.Enter the Section short name , Section Long name and Start

Date.
DDO Office Details
Secretariat Dept Agriculture And Co-Operation
HOD Agriculture,
Office Name Joint Director Of Agriculture Guntur
Change Office Name (=) No iYes

Create Sections in your office

[
[ Get Avsilsble Sections |[|_Add New Sections || Save |[| Delete Section | (| Edit Section | Final Submit |

Section Short Name Section Long Name =]
|—|AD ADMINISTRAT I'VE DEPARTMENT
| a1 ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENTA
COMMTAXGUNTU COMMERCIAL TAX OFFICE,GUNTUR
Page 26
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Step 3: Click Save button to save the created section.

The section created will be displayed in the available sections as shown below.

DDO Office Details

NIIT

Secretariat Dept Agriculture And Co-Operation HOD Agriculture, HOD
Office Name Joint Director Of Agriculture Guntur
Change Office Name (=) No O ves

Create Sections in your office

==t ctions |[_Add New Sections |[[_Save |[l_Deleste Section |[l_Edit |

Section Short Hame ‘Section Long Name Start Date =]
010254800012 Assistant Director Of Agriculture Regula 01.11.1956
010254800013 Assitant Director O Agriculture 01.11.1956
010254800014 Deputy Director Of Agriculture Farmer T 01.11.1956
010254800015 Deputy Director Of Agriculture Regicnal 01.11.1956
010254800016 F C O Laboratony 01.11.1956
010254800053 Office OF Assistant Director Of Agricult 01.11.1956
010254800054 Office Of The Assistant Director OF Agri 01.11.1956
010254800065 Office OFf The Assistant Director OT Agri 01.11.1956
AD ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENT 11.02.2015
= S e

Editing a Section
Step 1: Select the department and click Edit section.

Step 2: Make necessary changes and click Save.Click OK button.

Edit Section Name

Section Short Name |COMMTAXGUNTLU

Section Long Name [C-Dmmerr.ial Tax Offic e, Guntur
(=]

Deleting a Section

Step 1: Select the section and click Delete Section button.
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NIIT

All the sections which are created earlier by the DDO should be assigned to posts. Below listed

are the steps to be followed.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data Entry - Arrange Posts to Sections.

DDO Selection
Hierarchy

Cadre strength
Assign Employees
Create Secticns

You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

* Leave Approval Heirarc hy
* QOpening Balances
* PRC Data Capture

L Get Employees | Save L Additional Charge |L Remove Employee from Section \L Remove Salary Drawing DDO |L Remove HOO |L Remove MNeon Salary Drawing DDO \L Export |L Final Submrt|

Search by using Employee Name I WL Search |

Employee No | Hame | Designation | Assigning Position to Section | s Salary Drawing DDO | Is HOO | Is Non Salary Drawing DDO |L

00000000 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O... m m m
] 10016505 “enkaiah Maraka MESSEMGER O O O
B 10163595 NALINI VICHARAPU ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O... O O O
] 10172566 WENU MEKA MESSEMGER O O O
] 10210812 WENKATA RAMI REDDY TIYYAGURA Senior Assistant O O O
] 10277516 RAMINDRA BAU GARIKA Assistant Director of Agricutt.. O O O
] 10492462 KIRANMOY KONDRU Agricutture Officer O O O
] 10537927 SRIRAMJANI KONDAMEDA Agric utture Officer O O O
] 10537931 LAVANYA DASAR] Agriculture Officer O O O
] 10573494 RAMANA KUMAR KHADGAM Agricutture Officer O O O
] 10667418 GAYATHRI PADARTHI Sub Assistant Grade-I| O O O
] 10667429 Markendeyulu Marappu Agriculture Extension Officer O O O
] 10657472 SIVA JYOTHI GUNDA Agric ulture Extension Officer O O O
] 4D025048 ASHWINI KASTURI Subject Matter Specialist O O O
] 40037737 Gopi Velpula Project Program Promoter O O O

Step 2: Click Get Employees button to view the details of all the employees.
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In order to assign posts to sections, place the cursor on the field. A search option will be

displayed as shown below. Click Search option.

[__Get Employees |[|_Save |[_Additional Charge | [ Remove Employee from Section | [ Remeve Salary Drawing DOO | [ Remeve HOO || Remove Non Salary Drawing DOO | Export | [ Final Submit
Search by using En Name | | Search
Employee No | Name Designation Assigning Position to Section | Is Salary Drawing DDO | Is HOO | Is Non Salary Drawing DDO ||
00D0D0DD ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O... 10 O 0
10016505 | Venkaiah Maraka MESSENGER | | &) O O
10163595 MALINI ICHARAPU ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O... [l] O 0
10172566 | VENU MEKA MESSENGER O & ]
10210812 | VENKATA RAMI REDDY TIYYAGURA Senior Assistant O O 0
10277516 RAVINDRA BAU GARIKA Assistant Director of Agricut... O O 0
10432462 KIRANMOY KONDRU Agric ulture Officer O O 0
10537927 | SRIRANJANI KONDAMEDA Agric ulture Officer O O 0
10537931 LAVANYA DASAR] Agric ulture Officer O O O
10573494 RAMANA KUMAR KHADGAM Agric ulture Officer 0O O 0O
10867418 | GAYATHRI PADARTHI Sub Assistant Grade-I| 0O O 0O
10867429 Markendeyulu Marappu Agricutture Extension Officer O O O
10867472 | SIVAJYOTHI GUNDA Agric ulture Extension Officer 0O O 0O
40025348 | ASHWINI KASTURI Subject Matter Specialist 0O O 0O
4poaTrat Gopi Velpula Project Program Promoter O O O

A window will be displayed with all the available sections as shown below. Select the section and

click Save

button.

Search: Assigning Position to Section

HR

Mandal Agric ulttural Office Tirupati Urba

Mandal Agric uttural Officer

Mandal Agric ultural Offic er Chandragiri

Mandal Agric ultural Officer Pakala

Mandal Agric ultural Officer Pulic herla

Mandal Agric uttural Officer

Mandal Agric ultural Officer Tirupati Rur

HUMAN RESOURCE1

FINANCE

The user also needs to check the options whether the selected employee is a slaray drawing

DDO, Is HOO, Is Non salary drawing DDO. Check the options as applicable.
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Get Employees |(| Save | [ Additional Gharge | [ Remove Employee from Section |[ Remove Salary Drawing DDO |[[ Remove HOO | ([ Remove Non Salary Drawing DDO | ([ Export | [ Final Submit |

In some cases, the employee might be assigned an additional charge. In such cases:

Step a: Select the vaccant position as shown below. This is represented with 000000000.

Step b: Select the Section.

Step c: Select the options whether the employee is a salary drawing DDO, Is HOO, Is Non Salary

drawing DDO.

Step d: Click Additional charge button.

[\ et Empioyees |[[_save | [ Additional Charge | [ Remeove Employes from Section |([ Remove Salary Drawing DDO |[[ Remove HOO |[L_Remove Nen Salary Drawing DDO | [ Export | [ Final Submit |

Search by using Employee Name | | [ Search |

Employee Mo | Name Designation Assigning Position to Section | Is Salary Drawing DDO | Is HOO | Is Mon Salary Drawing DDO D
"| oooooooo ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O... O m|
] 10016505 enkaiah Maraka MESSENGER Mandal Agricuttural Officer O O
| 10163595 NALINI VICHARAPU ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O... O O
R r—— WENU MEKA MESSENGER O O O
|| 10210812 | VENKATA RAMI REDDY TIVYAGURA Senior Assistant [m] ] O
| 10277516 RAVINDRA BAU GARIKA Assistant Direc tor of Agricult... O O O
1 10452462 KIRANMOY KONDRU Agricutture Officer O O O

10537927 SRIRANJANI KONDAMEDA Agricutture Officer O O O
| | 10537931 LAVANYA DASARI Agricutture Officer O O O
| 10573494 RAMANA KUMAR KHADGAM Agric utture Officer O O O
| 10667418 GAYATHRI PADARTHI Sub Assistant Grade-I| O O O
1 10667429 Markendeyulu Marappu Agriculture Extension Officer O O O
| 10667472 SIVA JYOTHI GUMDA Agriculture Extension Officer O O O
| 40025948 ASHWINI KASTURI Subject Matter Specialist O O O
| 40037737 Gopi Velpula Project Program Promaoter O O O

Search by using Employ + | [[Search |
Employee No | Name Designation Assigning Position to Section | Is Salary Drawing 00O | Is HOO | Is Mon Salary Drawing DDO I:‘
I_ 00000000 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O... O O O I
10016505 enkaizh laraka MESSENGER O [m] [m]
| 10163595 NALINI VICHARAPU ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O.. O O O
i VENU MEKA MESSENGER [m] [m] m]
1 10210812 VENKATA RAMI REDDY TIVYAGURA Senior Assistant O O O
| 10277516 RAVINDRA BAU GARIKA Agsistant Director of Agricult... O O O
] 10492462 KIRANMOY KONDRU Agricutture Officer O O O
10537927 SRIRAMJANI KONDAMEDA Agric ulture Officer O O O
] 10537931 LAWANYA DASARI Agricutture Officer O O O
W 10573494 RAMANA KUMAR KHADGAM Agric ulture Officer O O O
] 10667418 GAYATHRI PADARTHI Sub Assistant Grade-Il O O O
1 10667429 Markendsyulu Marappu Agric ulture Extension Officer O O O
] 10667472 SIVA JYOTHI GUNDA Agric ulture Extension Officer O O O
1 40025548 ASHWINI KASTURI Subject Matter Specialist O O O
] 40037737 Gopi Velpula Project Program Promoter O O
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A window will be displayed as shown below.

Step e: Select the employee no , Start Date & End Date.

Step f: Click Save button.

= =

Assign Additional Charge for Vacant Posts

Employee No |0025548 3

Name

Designation ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE
Start Date  [30.04.2015 [

End Date 130 o)

Save

[
You can notice an added field as shown below.
Updated successfully
@@L Additional Charge | [ Remove Employes from Section |[[ Remeve Salary Drawing DDO | [ Remove HOO | ([ Remove Non Salary Drawing DDO | [ Export | ([ Final Submit |

Search by using Employee Name | | [ Search |

Employes No | Name | Designation | Assigning Position to Section | Is Salery Drawing DDO | Is HOO | Is Non Salary Drawing DDO |[|

00025848 ASHWINI KASTURI ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O... HUMAN RESOURCE1 O O O

— B =) = =
I 10153505 MALINI WVICHARAPU ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O O O O
| 10172585 WVENU MEKA MESSENGER O O O
W 10210812 WENKATA RAMI REDDY TIYYAGURA Senior Assistant O O O
m 10277516 RAVINDRA BAU GARIKA Assistant Director of Agricult... O O O
| ] 10492462 KIRANMOY KONDRU Agricutture Officer O O O
| 10537927 SRIRAMNJANI KOMDAMEDA Agriculture Officer O O O
Il 10537831 LAVANYA DASARI Agriculture Officer O O O
W 10573494 RAMAMNA KUMAR KHADGAM Agricutture Officer O O O
[ ] 10667418 GAYATHRI PADARTHI Sub Assistant Grade-Il O O O
| 10667429 Markendeyulu Marappu Agriculture Extension Officer O O O
1 10667472 SIAJYOTHI GUNDA Agriculture Extension Officer O O O
] 40025948 ASHWINI KASTURI Subject Matter Specialist O O O
I AD0DATTAT Gopi Velpula Project Program Promoter O O O

Step 3: Select the position & responsibility to be assigned to employee from ‘Assigning position

to section’ & ‘Responsibility’ options.
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Step 4: Click Submit button to submit the details.

L Get Employees |L Copy |L Delete |I Subrn'rll Dele'teAssignmenl|

Search by using Employee Name |

|[[_Search |

Employee No | Mame

] 10000021 KRISHNA SUDAGARN]

] 10000309 WEERAMMA MATHANGI

| ] 10000521 Kriran1 Boddu

B 100D0SE2 Bhasheer Shaik

| 10019045 Lakshmaish Munagala

B 100234500 RAMA MURTHY BANDARAM
| 10058524 Padma nabhudu Doddakula
B 10072141 SHAMSHEER SHAIK

] 10169431 Ramesh Mudigonda

| AINATI “enkateswara Reddv Gavam

Deleting an employee

Designation Assigning position to sec tion

Rewenue Inspettor ESTABLISHMENT SECTION

NIIT

Responsibility
Primary

Public Health Workers |

'I‘Il: harge

ACCOUNTS OFFICER
Offic & Subordinates
Offic e Subordinates
Deputy COLLECTOR
Deputy TAHSILDAR
Attender

Offic e Subordinates
Offic e Subordinates

Step 1: Select the employee & click delete button.

Copying employee details

Step 1: Select the employee and click Copy button to copy the details.

Delete Assignment

Step 1: Select the employee and click Delete Assignment button to delete the position/post

allocated for respective employee.
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5.8 Leave Approval Hierarchy

The Leave approval hierarchy for all the employees with respect to all the leave types is to be

filled.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data Entry - Leave approval hierarchy.

* DDO Selection

* Hierarchy

= Cadre strength

* Assign Employees

* Create Sections

= Assign posts to sections

| Leave Approval Heirarchyll|
* Opening Balances

* PRC Data Capture

You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

Step 2: Select the section and click Get employees button .

Section |oDoD1800 [T| Joint Director Of Agriculture Guntur
Employee Id (00000000 (7

[ Get Employess | Save |[[ Copy |[[ Dekte |(_ Export|[[ _ Final Submit |

Employee Mo | Mame Designation Leave Type Leave Approver/Recommender-1 | Name of the Approver/Rec ommende
" oooooooo Messenger
] 0000D00D Messenger
H 00000000 Agric utture Officer
B 0000D00D 'Watc hman/Chowkidar
| 10008029 JAGAN BABU MULLAPATI Sub Assistant Grade-|
| 10010386 MOSES PAUL NELATURI Jeep Driver
M 10014800 GMNAMESWAR RAO KUNA Deputy Direc tor of Agric ulture
| 10026126 PITCHESWARA RAQ GUNTAKALA Office Subordinate
M 10031156 RANGA SWANMY JADAM Superintendent
M 10033183 KOTAIAH NAIDU CHILLARA Superintendent
M 10033245 NAGESWARA RAD EDARA Superintendent
M 10038629 WENKATARAMANAIAH PULICHERLA Cinema Operator

All the employees related to the respective section will be dispalyed.

Step 3: Select the Leave type, Leave approverl, Leave approver 2(if applicable) , Establishment

section etc. and click Final Submit button to submit the details.

DDO Data Entry Page 33




Section
Employee 1d (00000000 0]

00001788 (7] Asst Director Of Agriculture Regular

I
IGetEmpmyees\ Submit_|[[_ Copy |[ Dekete | |

NIIT

Copyin

g employee details.

Employee No | Name Designation Leave Type Leave 1 | Name of the App 1| Leave 2 | Name of|
10253852  PETER PAUL YEDLA Senior Assistant Casual Leave Agriculture Officer SARASWATHI DEVI VUKKADAPU Junior Assistant RATHAK]

— TOUTEED. R o = TTgeT

| | 10301233 | SYAMSUNDAR SRINVAS ARADHYULA Junior Assistant

| | t0sss958 | BOBBY PRISCLLA PRAVEENA GODAVARTHY Agriculture Officer

| | 10001450 | VENKATESWARLU MEKALA Office Subordinate

|| 10004453 | VENKATA CHANDRA SEKHARA RAD BALABHADRA P Agriculture Extension Officer

|| to2s7843 | MOHANA RAO NAGABHYRU Agriculture Officer

|| to0s2780 | DEYVA RAMARAD JALA Agriculture Extension Officer

| | 10196310 | ABDUL SATTAR KOMATIGUNTA SHAK Assistant Director of Agricul..

Step 1: Select the employee and click Copy button to copy the details.

5.9 Opening Balances

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data entry = Opening Balances.

* DDO Selection

= Hierarchy

* Cadre strength

* Assign Employees

= Create Sections

» Agsign posts to sections

hy

You will be navigated to the below shown screen

Balances

Balance Type

—

Loans
Leaves
APGLI
GPF

Step 2: Click the drop down and select an appropriate option.
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Loans.

Step 1: Select the Balance type as Loans.

Opening Balances

v

Balances

Balance Type - |
Loans
Leaves
APGL
GPF

You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

Loans

Search by using Employee Name |

Loan Balances
Employee Mo
20000001
20000002
20000003
20000004
20005001
20005002
20005003
20005004
20005005
20005006
20005007
20005008
20005009
: 20005010

20005011

| [ Search |

Name

AJAYA BABL KALLAM

WV RAMESH PEMUMAKA

SAMBASIVA RAC DOMNDAPATI
PREMACHANDRA REDDY LAKKA

RAMA KRISHANA YERRA

MNAGA MALLESWARA RAD K

Damodar Abbai Malamati

WSKS PAPA RAQ KOTAMARTHI
VENKATA NAGA MALLESWARA RAC CHINCHIMEDI
WVENKATA SUBRAHMANYAM KURUGANTI
SASIKALA SALADAGL

IMTIYAZ MOHD.

SHANKAR RAD YARAGALLA

AMMAD MERA

USHA RAMI MANNE

[l Back | [ Add Existing Loan | [ Add Interest for exisitng Loans | [ Get Report |

Adding Existing Loans

Step 2: Select the employee and click Add existing loan.

Dresignation

Principal Secretary

Principal Secretary

Principal Secretary

Secretary

Additional Secretary to Gov._..
Jeint Secretary to Government
Director [T

Deputy Secretary to Govern...
Deputy Secretary to Gowvern...
Deputy Secretary to Gowvern...
Joint Financial Advisor

Deputy Financial Advisor
Asgsistant Secretary Govern...
Assistant Secretary Govern...

Assistant Secretary Govern...

]

NIIT
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Employee Details

Employee No 20000001 Designation  Principal Secretary
Name AJAYA BABU KALLAM

Employee Loan Details
-ET

Loan Type

Bicycle Advance
Cadre GPF T A

Education Advance
Employes Welfare Fund Loan
Festival Advance

GPFTA

HBA-1

A window will be displayed as shown above. Enter all the existing loan details of the selected

employee and click Save button.
Adding Interest for existing Loans
Step 1: Select the employee and click Add Interest for existing employees.

Step 2: Enter interest details of all the loans and click Save button.

Balances

Employee Details

Employee No 20000001 Designation  Principal Secretary
Name AJAYA BABU KALLAM

Employee Loan Details
1B

Loan Type

Total No. of Int
Instaliments

HEA Int Recovery
HBA-Rep Int Recovery
Mot Car Int Recovery
Mot Cycle Int Recovery
Moped Int Recovery
Bicycle Int Recovery
Marriage Int Recovery
FC Int Recovery

EWF () Recovery
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In order to view the report, click Get Report button. A report will be displayed as shown in the

below format. Here in the below report you can view all the details which are entered earlier.

Loans

Search by using Employee Name |

View: [[Standard \iew] ~|| Print\ersion Export

Emp No

20000001

20000001

20005040
20005058

L
[
D 20005040
L
[

Back | [ Edit |

Leaves.

Nams Designation

AJEYA BABU KALLAM Principal Secretary
AJAYA BABU KALLAM Principal Secretary
PARAMKUSHA NAIDU SIDDINENI Section Officer
PARAMKUSHA NAIDU SIDDINENI Section Officer
SUDHAKAR RAO MANDADI Section Officer

Opening Balances

Leave Balances

Search by using Employee Name |

Employes No | Name

10016505

10163595

10172566
10210812

10277516

10482462
10537827
10537821
10573494
10667418
10667425
10867472
40025948

40037737

\enkaiah Maraka

NALINI VICHARAPU

WENU MEKA

WENKATA RAMI REDDY TIVYAGURA
RAVINDRA BAU GARIKA
KIRANMOY KONDRU
SRIRANJANI KONDAMEDA
LAVANYA DASARI

RAMANA KUMAR KHADGAM
GAYATHRI PADARTHI
Markendeyulu Marappu

SIVA JYOTHI GUNDA
ASHWINI KASTURI

Gopi Velpula

Save | [ Back | [ Selectall| [ Un Selectall| [[ Get Report |

Casual Leave Balance | Optional Holiday Balance

| [[Search |
Loan
Loan Type Amount
Sanc tioned
APGLI Loan 30,000.00
Bicycle Advance 5,000.00
APGLI Loan 100,000.00
Bicycle Advance 5,000.00
APGLI Loan 1,000.00
| [ Search |
Designation
MESSENGER 0.00
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O. 0.00|
MESSENGER 0.00|
Senior Assistant 0.00
Assistant Director of Agricult.... 0.00|
Agricutture Officer 0.00|
Agricutture Officer 0.00|
Agricutture Officer 0.00|
Agricutture Officer 0.00
Sub Assistant Grade-Il 0.00
Agricutture Extension Officer 0.00
Agriculture Extension Officer 0.00|
Subject Matter Specialist 0.00
Project Program Promoter 0.00

Qutst..
Bal

20,00
5,000.00
50,00...
2,000.00
0.00

Current
No. of
Pri.
Instal...

Accrued
Int. till
date

20000 | 3
2,500.00 | 1
55,000.00 | 12
0.00 | 10

0.00

Total No. of
Pri.
Instaliments
17
10

15

Compensatory Leave Balance

Current
Mo. of
Int,
Instal..

1
10

Select

og

ojoooooaoooooo

&
Total
No.of | Monthly
Int Instaliment
Instal..
10 2,500.00
5 25000
10 5,000.00
150.00
1,000.00

Step 1: Enter Casual leave balance, Optional holiday balance & Compensatory leave balance.

Step 2: Check the option in the select column and click Save button.

In order to check all the entries. Click Select all button and click Save button. Click Un select all

button to Un select all the line items.
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Search by using Employee Name [ ] L Search \
Employee No | Name | Designation | Casual Leave Balance | Optional Holiday Balance | Compensatory Leave Balance | Select
10016505 “enkaiah Maraka MESSENGER 3.002 1 X i
10163595 NALINI VICHARAPU ASSISTANT DIRECTOR O... 0.00 O
T WENU MEKA MESSENGER 0.00 O
i WVENKATA RAMI REDDY TIYYAGURA Senior Assistant 0.00 O
] 10277516 RAVINDRA BALU GARIKA Assistant Director of Agricult... 0.00 O
u 10452462 KIRANMOY KONDRU Agric ulture Officer 0.00 O
| 10537927 SRIRANJANI KONDAMEDA Agric utture Offic er 0.00 O
m 10537931 LAVANYA DASARI Agric ulture Officer 0.00 O
] 105734%4 RAMAMNA KUMAR KHADGAM Agric ulture Officer 0.00 O
u 10667418 GAYATHRI PADARTHI Sub Assistant Grade-1l 0.00 O
| 10667429 Markendeyulu Marappu Agric utture Extension Officer 0.00 O
m 10867472 SIVA JYOTHI GUMDA Agric ulture Extension Officer 0.00 O
] 40025548 ASHWINI KASTURI Subject Matter Specialist 0.00 O
i 40037737 Gopi Velpula Project Program Promoter 0.00 O
=
[[save | [(Back | ((Selectal| [(unsekectal | [ GetReport |
APGLI.
Step 1: Select the employee and enter the subscription amount, Policy number.
GLI Subscription as on 30.04.2015
Search by using Employee Name [ ] L Search |
Employee No | Name | Designation Subscription Amount | Policy Number | Select ||3
20000001 AJAYA BABL KALLAM Principal Secretary 0.00 O [I
20000002 WV RAMESH PEMUMAKA Principal Secretary 0.00 O
| 20000003 SAMBASIVA RAC DONDAPATI Principal Secretary 0.00 O
W 20000004 PREMACHANDRA REDDY LAKKA Secretary 0.00 O
| 20005001 RAMA KRISHANA YERRA Additional Secretary to Gov... 0.00 O
| 20005002 MAGA MALLESWARA RAD K Joint Secretary to Government 0.00 O
m 20005003 Damodar Abbai Malamati Director IT 0.00 O
| 20005004 WVEKS PAPA RAD KOTAMARTHI Deputy Secretary to Govern... 0.00 O
| 20005005 WENKATA MAGA MALLESWARA RAD CHINCHINEDI Deputy Secretary to Govern... 0.00 O
W 20005006 WENKATA SUBRAHMANYAM KURUGANTI Deputy Secretary to Govern... 0.00 O
u 20005007 SASIKALA SALADAGU Joint Financial Advisor 0.00 O
| 20005008 IMTIYAZ MOHD. Deputy Financial Advisor 0.00 O
u 20005005 SHAMKAR RAD YARAGALLA Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 O
| 20005010 AMMAJ] MEKA Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 O
i 20005011 USHA RAMI MAMME Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 O |z|

|__Save | [ Back | [ Selectall| [ Un Selectall | [ Add | [ Remove | [ Get Report |

Step 2: Select the option and click Save button.

When a particular record is saved, it will no more be available in the grid.
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GLI Subscription as on 30.04.2015

NIIT

Search by using Employee Name | | [ Search |
Desionation 5 -~ 3
) 20000001 AJAYA BABU KALLAM Principal Secretary 100 sdfsfs2313
| | 20000002 W RAMESH PEMUMARKA Principal Secretary 0.00) 1
: 20000003 SAMBASIVA RAD DOMDAPATI Principal Secretary 0.00! |
: 20000004 PREMACHANDRA REDDY LAKKA Secretary 0.00 O
: 20005001 RAMA KRISHANA YERRA Additional Secretary to Gov... 0.00! |
: 20005002 NAGA MALLESWARA RAD K Joint Secretary to Government 0.00 O
: 20005003 Damodar Abbai Nalamati Director IT 0.00 |
: 20005004 WSKS PAPA RAD KOTAMARTHI Deputy Secretary to Govern... 0.00 O
: 20005005 VENKATA MAGA MALLESWARA RAQ CHINCHINEDI Deputy Secretary to Govern... 0.00! O
: 20005008 WVENKATA SUBRAHMANYAM KURUGANTI Deputy Secretary to Govern... 0.00 O
: 20005007 SASIKALA SALADAGL Joint Financial Advisor 0.00 O
: 20005008 IMTIYAZ MOHD. Deputy Financial Advisor 0.00 O
: 20005009 SHAMNKAR RAQ YARAGALLA Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 O
: 20005010 AMMAJ MEKA Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 O
: 20005011 USHA RANI MANNE Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 O lz‘
| Save Ii Back | [ Selectall | [ Un Selectall | [ Add | [ Remove | [ Get Report |

Select all: This button allows you to select all the records.

Un select all: This button allows you to un select all the records.

Add : This button allows you to Add a new record.

Remove: It allows you to remove a record from the grid.

Get Report: It allows you to get a detailed report of the data entered.

Step 1: Once done with the selection part and saving all the details, Click Get report button.

Step 2: Select the employee and click Edit button.
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GLI Balances Report
Search by using Employee Name | |
View: [Standard View] ~]| Print\ersion Export.4 &
Emp No HNeme Designation Subscription Amount Policy Number 4]
20005160 LAKSHMI NARASIMHA MURTHY NA_ Office Subordinate 75000 2537184A
20005161 DHAMACHAKRAM T Office Subordinste 255000 253312iA
20005162 ABDUL KHADER MOHAMMED Shroft 2,500.00 | 292047IAB
20005163 YOUSUF SYD. Shroft 20000 | 317424iA
20005164 GORIBEE SHAIK Shroft 25000 3155401450
=
& ]

Edit option window will be displayed as shown below. Enter the details and click Save button.

The edited details will be reflected in the report.

Edit Details

20005160
LAKSHMI NARA SIMHA MURTHY NAMBOORU
Office Subordinate

ipton [ 000
Policy Number
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Step 1: Select GPF from the drop down. You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

‘GPF Monthly subscription as on 30.04.2015

Search by using Employee Name | | [[search |
Emploee No | Name Designation Type of GPF Subscription GPF Mumber CPS Number sekect |[=]
|| 20005001  RAMA KRISHANA YERRA Additional Secretary to Gov_. - 0.00 m
| | 20005002 | NAGAMALLESWARARAO K Joint Secretary to Government - 0.00 m]
| | 20005008 Demoder Abbai Nelemati Director IT - 0.00 =]
] 20005004 WSKS PAPA RAC KOTAMARTHI Deputy Secretary to Govemn... - 0.00 [m}
|| 20005005 | VENKATA NAGA MALLESWARA RAO CHINCHINEDI Deputy Secretary to Govern - 0.00 m]
|| 20005008 | VENKATA SUBRAHMANYAM KURUGANTI Deputy Secretary to Gover.. - 0.00 m]
20005007 SASIKALA SALADAGU Joint Financial Advisor - 0.00 ]
20005008 | IMTIYAZ MOHD Deputy Financial Advisor - 0.00 ]
20005008 | SHAMNKAR RAD YARAGALLA Assistant Secretary Govern.. - 0.00 m]
20005010 | AMMAJI MEKA Assistant Secretary Govern.. - 0.00 m]
0005011 | USHA RANI MANNE Assistant Secretary Govern - 0.00 m]
20005012 | RAVINDRANATH TAGORE S Assistant Secretary Govern.. - 0.00 m]
20005013 YV RAMA ANJANEYA SARMA VISSAPRAGADA Assistant Secretary Govern.. - 0.00 m]
20005014 | ADINARAYANA KUMBHA Assistant Secretary Govern - 0.00 m]
| | 20005015 | JOHN DEEVAN RAJ KOMMALAPATI Assistant Secretary Govern.. - 0.00 0 =
([ Save | [ Back | [[Selectall| [[Un Selectall| [T GetReport |
Step 2: Select the Type of GPF, GPF number, CPS number.
GPF Monthly subscription as on 30.04.2015
Search by using Employee Name | | [Search|
Emploce No | Name Designation Type of GPF Subsc ription GPF Number CPS Number Select 4]
20005001  RAMA KRISHANA YERRA Additional Secretary to Gov... AG GPF 200 sacseesa 2xfdsee. |
eonsees =
| | 20005003 Damosar Abbai Nalamati Director IT 0.00 m]
| | 20005004 | VSKS PAPA RAD KOTAMARTHI Deputy Secretary to Govern.. 0.00 m]
| | 20005005 | VENKATANAGA MALLESWARA RAQ CHINCHINEDI Deputy Secretary to Govern.. 0.00 m]
| | 20005006 | VENKATA SUBRAHMANYAM KURUGANTI Deputy Secretary to Govern.. 0.00 m]
| | 20005007 | sasikaLa saLaDaGU Jeint Financial Advisor 0.00 m|
| | 20005008 MTIvaz MOHD. Deputy Financial Adviser 0.00 m|
| | 20005000 | SHANKAR RO vARAGALLA Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 [m]
|| 20005010 AMmar MEKA Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 m|
|| 20005011 USHARANI MANNE Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 m|
| | 20005012 RAVINDRANATH TAGORE S Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 m]
|| 20005013 | YV RAMA ANJANEYA SARMA VISSAPRAGADA Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 O
| | 20005014 ADINARAVANA KUMBHA Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 m]
| | 20005015 JOHN DEEVAN RAJ KOMMALAPATI Assistant Secretary Govern... 0.00 0 =

Save | ([ Back | ([ Selectal| ([UnSekctel| [ GetReport |

Once done with entering all the details, click Save button. In order

employee, check the box on the right side of the screen as shown above and click Save button.

to save a particular

To make it more feasible, you can use the Select all and Unselect all buttons.

Step 3: Click Get report button.
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A report will be generated

you have entered.
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as shown below which contains all the GPF details of the employees

GPF Balances Report
Search by using Employee Name | | [Seawn |
View. | Print Version Exporta &
Emp No Name Designation Type of GPF Subscription GPF Number GPS Number =
20000001 AJAYABABU KALLAM Principal Secretary AGPF 10,000.00
20000002 W RAMESH PENUMAKA Principal Secretary AGPF 10,000.00
20000003 SAMBASIVA RAOC DONDAPATI Principal Secretary AGPF 8,500.00
20000004 PREMACHANDRA REDDY LAKKA Secretary CGPF 10,000.00
20005002 MAGA MALLESWARA RAD K Joint Secretary to Government 0.00 KJHBKJHKJLHKLHLKHLKHKLJHKLJHLK
200050468 VEERAJA BABU YARAGAM Section Officer 0.00 110022772956
20005048 SAMUELJUBLEE KONATHAM Section Officer 0.00 110062122277
20005048 RVSN MURTHY CHILUKURI Section Officer 0.00 110042772855
20005052 ‘SUDHA CHEBROLU Section Officer 0.00 11002121871
20005072 NAGAMANI NAGAVOLU ASO 0.00 110042122281
20005073 ¥.B.RAJESH KUMAR P ASO 0.00 110052122286
20005074 BHANU PRASAD CHATURVEDULA AS0 0.00 110042122278
20005075 RAVI SANKAR NARA ASO 0.00 110022122262
20005076 SETHA MAHALAXMI RAKURTHI ASO 0.00 110022121875
20005077 RAMA KRISHANA RAJAMAHANTI AS0 0.00 110082121872 -
4 [

For suppose, the details of an employee has been wrongly entered.

Click Edit button, the Edit

details screen will be displayed as shown below. Enter appropriate details and click Save button.

Edit Details

Edit GPF Details

Employes No 20000001
Name AJAYA BABU KALLAM
Designation  Principal Secretary

Type of GPF

5
 E—)

GPF Number

CPS Number |

5.10 HOA / IOE Mapping ID

Authorization of HOA / IOE is done for the DDO by following the below listed steps.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data Entry = HOA / IOE mapping ID.
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= DDO Selection

= Hierarchy

= Cadre Strength

= Agsign Employees

= Create Sections

= Opening Balances

= Assign Posts to Sections

= |eawve Approval Hierarchy
= | oan roval Hierarch
.
L Q

= Exp. Sanction Lewvel Capturing

= Bill Preparation Level Capturing
= Bill Processing Level Capturing
= FPRC Data Capture

By default the DDO code will be displayed.

Step 2: Select the HOA & IOE descriptions.

HoA and IOE Mapping |d Creatioin

DDO Code | 2902025470056 Olo Tahsildar, Vijayawada Urbar

E) Add Row [E. Delete Row

Heads Of Account HeA Description 10E |0OE Description
2025000010001010011NV Pay 01 Pay
2029000010001010012NV Allowances 012 Allowances

Step 3: Click Submit button.

A message will be displayed stating “HoAs & IOEs mapping id successfully created”.

o HoAs and IOE Mapping Id successfully created--> 0100000013

MHAalA and INE Manninm |ld Mraatinin
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Here the user can change the HoA / IOE mapping. Below listed are the steps to be followed for

changing the HOA / IOE.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data Entry - Change HoA / IOE Mapping.

= DDO Selection

= Hierarchy

= Cadre Strength

= Assign Employees

= Create Sections

= Opening Balances

= Asgsign Posts to Sections

= Leave Approval Hierarchy
= Loan Approval Hierarchy

-

= Exp. Sanction Level Capturing

= Bill Preparation Lewvel Capturing
= Bill Processing Level Capturing
= PRC Data Capture

You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

Change HoAs & IOE Mapping

HoAs & I0E Id =l DDO Code | 2902025470056 Olo Tahsildar, Vijayawada Urba

HoAs & IOE Id | IOE 10E Text HOA HOA Text
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Step 3: Select the HOA & IOE id which has been created earlier.
Ex: 100000013

All the HOAs & IOE id’s associated with that particular selected id will be displayed.

Change HoAs & IOE Mapping

HoAs & IOE Id | 100000013 [l DDO Code | 2802025470056 O/o Tahsildar, Vijayawada Urba
HoAs & I0E Id  IOE 10E Text HOA HOA Text
100000013 o Pay 2029000010001010011NY Pay
100000013 012 Allowances 2025000010001010012NV Allowances
HoA HOA Text I0E 10E Text

Save

Step 4: In the next grid, select the HoA & IOE and click Save button.

Hoh HOAM Toxt 10E IOF Teyi

. 2029000010001010011NY Pay 011 Pay

A successful updation will be done.

O Succesfully updated in table
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5.12 Exp. Sanction Level Capturing
The expenditure sanction approval level hierarchy is captured using the below hierarchy.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data entry = Exp. Sanction level Capturing.

= DDO Selection

= Hierarchy

= Cadre Strength

= Assign Employees

= Create Sections

= Opening Balances

= Assign Posis to Sections

= |Leawve Approval Hierarchy

= Loan Approval Hierarchy

= HoASIOE Mapping D

= Change HoAJ IOE Mapping

- 1 reparaton Level Capiurng
= Bill Processing Lewel Capturing
= PRC Data Capture

You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

Approver Level Hierarchy Application

DDO Code | 2902025470056 Olo Tahsildar, Vijayawada Urban

£ Add Row 2 Delete Row & save

HoA/IOE Id  Off Type  Office Type Description  Creator Id | Creator Amt Limit  Creator Name ~ Creator Designation | 1st Approver Id | 1st Appr Amt Limit  1st Approver Name  1st Approver Designation

. 00000000 0.00 00000000 0.00
00000000 0.00 00000000 0.00
00000000 0.00 00000000 0.00
00000000 0.00 00000000 0.00
00000000 0.00 00000000 0.00
00000000 0.00 00000000 0.00
00000000 0.00 00000000 0.00

Step 2: Select the HoA / IOE id, Office type. Select the Creator id. The creator name &

designation of that particular selected creator will be displayed.

Approver Level Hierarchy Application

DDO Code | 2902025470056 Oflo Tahsildar, Vijayawada Urban

2 Add Row 2 Delete Row Save

HoA/IOE Id  Off Type  Office 'Fy'pe Description  Creator Id ~ Creator Amt Limit ~ Creator Name Creator Designation  1st Approver Id ~ 1st Appr Amt Limit = 1st Approver Name 1st A
100000013 70 Mandal 50554266 10.00 SAI MAHESH BABU VEMURI DY TAHSILDAR 50554225 300 SIVARAORACHURI TAH
00000000 0.00 00000000 0.00

. 00000000 0.00 00000000 0.00
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Step 3: Enter the Credit Limit as shown above. Similarly enter the other approval levels and click

Save button.

6 Crata saved successully.

Approver Level Hierarchy Application

5.13 Bill Preparation Level Capturing
The Bill preparation hierarchy at the DDO office is captured using the Bill preparation hierarchy

application.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data Entry - Bill Preparation Level Capturing.

= DDO Selection

= Hierarchy

= (Cadre Strength

= Assign Employees

= Create Sections

= Opening Balances

= Assign Posts to Sections

= |eawve Approval Hierarchy

= |Loan Approval Hierarchy

= HoASIOE Mapping ID

= Change HoAS IOE Mapping

= Exp. Sanction Level Capturing
1 ]
= Bill Processing Lewvel Capturing
= PRC Data Capture

You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

Bill Preparation Hierarchy Application (DDO Office)

DDO Code | 2902025470056 Ofo Tahsildar, Vijayawada Urba STO/PAO Code 227 STO- VIJAYAWADA(WEST)

E'} Add Row E‘:‘, Delete Row Save

HoA & IOE Id Creator Id Name Designation Superintendent [ld Name Designation DDO Id Name = Designation
00oooooo oooooooo 000oooo00
00000000 00000000 00000000
0D0ooCoo0 00000000 000DoCo00
000oooo00 000o0o000 00000000
00oooooo oooooooo 000oooo00
00000000 00000000 00000000
0D0ooCoo0 00000000 000DoCo00
NNNNNNND nNNRRNNN ANNNNNNN
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Step 2: Select the HoA & IOE id, Creator id. The name and description of the selected creator will

be displayed. Simillarly select the superintendent & DDO id and click on the Save button.

Bill Preparation Hierarchy Application (DDO Office)

DDO Code | 2902025470056 Ofo Tahsildar. Vijayawada Urba STOIPAO Code | 227 STO- VIJAYAWADA(WEST)
EZ Add Row [ Delete Row
H IOE Id Lieaiorld hany, Daecignation wpecntendent 1o hom, Decignation InlaTa NIl hlao, Decignation
100000013 50554266 SAI MAHESH BABU VEMURI DY TAHSILDAR 50554225 SIVA RAO RACHURI  TAHSILDAR 50854266 [ evan Kumar Yemamsetty DY TAHSILDAR
00000000 00000000 00000000
00000000 00000000 00000000

5.14 Bill Processing Level Capturing
Using this application the Bill processing hierarchy is captured at the STO / PAO office.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data Entry - Bill Preparation Level Capturing.

= DDO Selection

= Hierarchy

= Cadre Strength

= Assign Employees

= Create Sections

= Opening Balances

= Assign Posts to Sections

= Leawve Approval Hierarchy
= Loan Approval Hierarchy
= HoASICOE Mapping ID

= Change HoA/ IOE Mapping

= Exp. Sanction Level Capturing
= Bill Preparation Lewvel Capturing

You will be navigated to the below shown screen.

Bill Processing Hierarchy Application (PAO/STO Office)

STO/PAO Code 001 STO- ADILABAD

B add Row | [ Delete Row | [5] Save

DDO Code DDO Designation | Acceptor Id | Name | Designation | Auditor Id Name | Designation = Superintendent ld | Name | Designation | STO Id Name | Designation ||
[ 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
[ ] 00000000 00000000 000DDDDO DD00DDDD
[ 00000000 00000000 000DDDDO DD00DDDD
N 00000000 00000000 000DDDDO D000DDDD
N 00DDDODD 000DD00D 000DD0DO 0000DDDD
Il 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
Il 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
Il 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
| 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
M 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
| 00000000 00000000 000DDDDO DD00DDDD
[ 00000000 00000000 000DDDDO DD00DDDD
N 00000000 00000000 000DDDDO D000DDDD
N 00DDDODD 000DD00D 000DD0DO 0000DDDD
T 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
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Step 2: Select the DDO code. Depending on the selection the DDO designation will be displayed

as shown below.

Inorder to select the DDO code, place the cursor in the DDO field. You will find a search option as

shown above. Click search option.

Bill Processing Hierarchy Application (PAO/STO Office)

STO/PAQ Code 001 STO- ADILABAD

3 AddRow | |[® Deete Row || [E] save

DDO Code DDO Designation | Acceptor ld | Name | Designation | Auditor [d Mame | Designation | Superintendent |d | Mame | Designation | STO Id
] I 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
W 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
| 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
| 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
m 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
B D00OO000D 00000000 00000000 00000000
] 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
B 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000

Name | Designation ||

A search window will be displayed with all the available DDO codes and DDO description.

Step 3: Click on the appropriate DDO code.

Search: DDO Code

DDO Code DDO Description
s ; 0102045530008 AGRICULTURE AND CO-OPERATI . .. @
|| 0102055320553 ASST DIR OF AGRICULTURE ADB
£ | | o1ozoss320554 “DDA (SC) ADB" L
= : 0102055320555 ADA(STL)ADD |
gl | | otozossazosss DDA FTC ADILABAD Liper
| : 0102055320557 ASST DIR OF AGR (R) ADILABAD boot
: || 0103055320858 A D HORTICULTURE ADILABAD E
: 0201055320559 A D MARKETING ADILABAD pooC
: || ozozoss3zosen “DIST CO-OP OFFICER, ADB" E
| : 0202055220561 DROSD.ADD [=] poot
booc
! hoot
! hoot
00DDDODD |

jpoooocce [

i

The selected DDO code will be displayed in appropriate fields.
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Bill Processing Hierarchy Application (PAO/STO Office)

STO/PAO Code 001 STO- ADILABAD

B AddRow | [® Delete Row | [B]3ave

DDCICDE | ooo Deig_natm | Acceptor Id | Name Designation ‘ Auditer |d | Mame Designation Superintendent Id | Name
01030553... A D HORTICULTURE ADILABAD| 00200011 |MTIYAZ MOHD. Deputy Financial Advisor 00200010 | SASIKALA SALADAGU Uoint Financial Advisor 00200012 SHANKAR RAO YARAGA

0000D0DD 00000000 00000000
I 0000D0DD 00000000 00000000
] 00000000 00000000 00000000
] 00000000 00000000 00000000
] 00000000 00000000 00000000
] 00000000 00000000 00000000
] 0000D0DD 00000000 00000000
] 0000D0DD 00000000 00000000
] 0000D0DD 00000000 00000000
] 0000D0DD 00000000 00000000
I 0000D0DD 00000000 00000000
B 0000D0DD 00000000 00000000

Similarly perform the same step as above ie Step 3 for selecting Acceptor id, Auditor id,

Superintendent id & STO id.

Once done with all the options selected the screen would appear as shown below.

Bill Processing Hierarchy Application (PAO/STO Office)

STO/PAQ Code |001 STO- ADILABAD

B3 AddRow | [ Delete Row | [3] Save

DDO Code | DDO Designation ‘ Acceptor Id| Mame ‘ Designation Auditor Id | Mame Designation Superintendent Id | Name
| |D1030S53.. 4D HORTICULTURE ADILABAD 00200011 IMTIYAZ MOHD. Deputy Financial Advisor 0200010 | SASIKALA SALADAGU  Uoint Financial Advisor 00200012 SHANKAR RAQ YARAGA
00000000 00000000 00000000

[ 00000000 00000000 00000000

] 0D000DDD 00000000 00000000

m 00000000 00000000 00000000

] 000DODDD DODDODOD DODO0DOD

Designation Superintendent Id | Name Designation | STO Id | Name Designation ||:
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Step 4: Click Save button to save the details.

Note ! While entering the financial hierarchy data, if you find an y of the fields are not applicable

to you. Please leave the fields empty and proceed further.
Add Row: Click this button to add new rows.

Delete Row: Click this button to delete a row.

5.15 PRC Data Capture

Before entering the PRC Data all the above tabs i.e. DDO Selection, Hierarchy, Cadre strength
etc are to be entered.

Step 1: Navigate to DDO Data entry = PRC Data Capture

Detailed Mavigation 7]

= DDO Selection

= Hierarchy

= Cadre strength

= Assign Employees

= Create Sections

= Agsign posts to sections
= |Leave Approval Heirarchy
=_Cinanins Balaneac
N PRC Data ) 2

You will be navigated to the below shown screen. In the below screen, you can view all the

employee details.
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| > PRC Data Collection
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Search by using Employee Name |

Add PRC Data |

& Ascending

DTA Provided Emp. Id
DE17113
DE43048
AD0100
DE09531
DEDE0E0D
DE31170
DESD427T
DES0104
DESTATS
DEE5881
DEE5802
DEE5806

| Search | [ Export |

¥ Descending

CFMS Emp. 1D
10016505
10163595
10172566
10210812
10277316
10492462
10537927
10537931
10573454
10667418
10667429
10667472
40025948
40037737

MName

“enkaiah Maraka
MALINI WVICHARAPL
WEML MERA

WENKATA RAMI REDDY TIYvAGURA

RAVINDRA Ball GARIKA
KIRAMMOY KONDRU
SRIRAMJAMN| KOMNDAMEDA
LANANYA DASARI

RAMANA KUMAR KHADGAM
GAYATHRI PADARTHI
Markendeyulu Marappu

SVA JYOTHI GUMNDA
ASHWINI KASTURI

Gopi Velpula

Dresignation

MESSEMGER

ASSISTANMT DIRECTOR O
MESSEMGER

Senior Assistant

Assistant Director of Agricuh. ..
Agriculture Officer
Agriculture Officer
Agriculture Officer
Agriculture Officer

Sub Assistant Grade-Il
Agriculture Extension Officer
Agriculture Extension Officer
Subject Matter Specialist
Project Program Promoter

Step 2: Select the employee and click Add PRC Data button.

PRC Data Capture

| @ PRC Data Collection

Saarch baraseing Eoor

Add PRC Data |

yee Name

| [ Search | [ Expert |

4 Ascending ¥ Descending

DOTA Provided Emp. |d | CFMS Emp. ID | Namse Dresignation |.J
- DE17113 10016505 “Yenkaiah Maraka MESSENGER
— [P = TOTE3oY e L e ASIEITANT DI D T
[ ] 400100 10172566 WVEMNU MEKA MESSENGER
] 0509531 10210812 VENKATA RAMI REDDY TIVYAGURA Senior Assistant
| DEDSDE0D 10277516 RAVIMDRA BAL GARIKA Assistant Director of Agricult...
| 531170 10492462 KIRAMMOY KONDRLU Agric ulture Officer
| DES0427 105379527 SRIRAMNJANI KONDAMEDA Agric ulture Officer
| DES01 0 10537531 LawANYA DASARI] Agric ulture Officer
| o 10573454 RAMAMNA KUMAR KHADGAM Agrie ulture Officer
] D565381 10857418 GAVATHRI PADARTHI Sub Assistant Grade-||
| DEA5a52 10887420 Markendeyulu Marappu Agric ulture Extension Officer
| DEsSass 106867472 ShvA JYOTHI GUNDA Agric ulture Extension Officer
| ADD25948 ASHWINI KASTURI Subject Matter Specialist
| ADO3TTAT Gopi Velpula Project Program Promoter

=

In case if the employee is not found, you can also click Search button and find the employee.

Once Add PRC button is clicked the below shown screen will be displayed.
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PRC View

| @ e e o |

& Empioyee Detais |

Employee No 20005001 NOTE : - Please enter all the Details as on 01.07.2013
Name RAMA KRISHAMNA YERRA
Designation Additional Secretary to Government

Ev==al e

Pay Grade Personal Pay /7 ysically i —
Basic Pay on 1st July 2013 Special Pay [ * HPL Balance
Next Increment Date [  Family Planning Incentive * Earned Leave Balance

[__#ad any Pay Changs Dstails

[ A0d Suspension Details

[[Aoa Unauthorized Absence Details

C Add EOL Details

. Add HPL Details (Full Pay)
. Add HPL Details (Half Pay)
. Add EL Details

. Add Surrender Leave Details
. Add Govt. Quarters Details
. Add Transfer Details

Y

Step 2: Enter Pay grade and other required fields.

All the fields marked with an * symbol are mandatory fields.

Search: Pay Grade

Text

&700 - 20110
6900 - 20680
7100 - 21250
7520 - 22430
7740 - 23040
7960 - 23650
8440 - 24850
5200 - 27000
9480 - 27700
10020 - 25200
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Once done with entering all the required fields, click Save button.
Add and Pay Change Details

Step 1: Click Add any Pay Change Details.

A window will be displayed as shown below.

By default the PRC column will be dipsplayed as applicable. Select the Start Date, Pay Grade,

Basic pay and Pay Charge reason.

Pay Change View

[ §#? Pay Change Details

If Employee got any Pay Change after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details
|smna|e PRC PayGrade|BasicPay Pay Change Reason
01.12.2013 XN |56931] Due to Increment
01.12.2014 predll 58260 Due to Increment

Step 2: Click Save button to save the Pay Change details.
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Add Promotion fields

Step 1: Click on Add Promotion details button.

Step 2: Select Promotion Start Date.

Step 3: Enter PRC, Pay Grade & Basic Pay after promotion details.

Step 4: Click Save button.

Promotion View

[ & Promotion Details

If Employee got any Promotion after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details

Prometion Start Date PRC Pay Grade Basic Pay after Promotion

LLER | April 2015 L
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su

|31 1|2 |3|4|5

6|7 |88 101112

13 14|15 16 17| 18| 19
20| 2| X 23 M 25 W

IEZTZBESOIZS
194567800

NIIT
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Add Suspension Details
Step 1: Click Add Suspension details button.

Step 2: Enter the Start Date, End Date and select Sub. Allowance Percentage.

Step 3: Click Save button.

Suspension View

ion after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details
Sub. Alowance Percentage | End Date

-
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Add Unauthorized absence details

Step 1: Click Add Unauthorized absence details.

Step 2: Enter the Start Date&End Date.

Step 3: Click Save button.

Promotion View

NIIT

#7 Unauthorized Absence Details

If Employee availed any Unauthorized Absence on or after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details

Start Date

End Date

-
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Add EOL Details

Step 1: Click Add EOL Details.

Step 2: Enter the Start Date&End Date.

Step 3: Click Save button.

EOL View

@ EOL Details

If Employee has availed any EOL's after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details

Start Date

End Date

DDO Data Entry

NIIT
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Add HPL Details (Full Pay)

Step 1: Click Add HPL Details (Full Pay).

Step 2: Enter the Start Date&End Date.

Step 3: Click Save button.

HPL View

%7 HPL Details (Full Pay)

If Employee has availed any HPL's (With Full Pay) on or after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details

Start Date

End Date

s

21.09.2013

27.09.2013

DDO Data Entry

NIIT
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Add HPL Details (Half Pay)
Step 1: Click Add HPL Details (Half Pay).
Step 2: Enter the Start Date&End Date.

Step 3: Click Save button.

HPL View

NIIT

77 HPL Details (Half Pay)

If Employee has availed any HPL's (With Half Pay) on or after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details

Start Date

End Date

-
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Add EL Details

Step 1: Click Add EL Details.

Step 2: Enter the Start Date&End Date.

Step 3: Click Save button.

DDO Data Entry

EL View

| @ EL Detais

If Employee has availed any EL's after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details

usuartDate

End Date

-

NIIT
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Add Surrender leave Details

Step 1: Click Add Surrender leave Details.

Step 2: Select the Leave excess year, Leave Excess month & No of Days.

Step 3: Click Save button.

Sumender Leave View

2> Surrender Leave Details

NIIT

If Employee has availed any Surrender Leaves on or after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details

Leave Encas. Year

Leave Encas. Month

Mo. Of Days

=
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Add Govt Quarters Details

Step 1: Click Add Govt Quarters Details.

Step 2: Enter the Start Date&End Date.

Step 4: Click Save button.

Govt. Quarters View

[ 27 Govt. Quarters Details

If Employee has stayed in Govt. Quarters on or after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details

u Start Date End Date =

DDO Data Entry

NIIT
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Add Transfer Details

Step 1: Click Add Transfer Details.

Step 2: Select the Location, Start Date, End Date. Depending on the location selection the HRA

Percantage will be displayed .

Step 4: Click Save button.

Transfer View

| > Transfer Details

If Employee got any transfers after 1st July 2013, Please enter the details
Location Start Date

Once done with entering the PRC data, Click Save button to save the entire information.

PRC View

| @7 Please Enter PRC Details |

|8E-npln,=ﬂe|:i. |

Employee No 20005001 NOTE : - Please enter all the Details as on 01.07.2013
Name RAMA KRISHANA YERRA
Designation Additional Secretary to Governmen t

g Save | E Submit_| |

Pay Grade gl Personal Pay — i i A 1
Basic Pay on 1st July 2013 Special Pay [ * nPL Balance
Next Incremen t Date [T Family Planning Incentive * Earned Leave Balance

[[__2dd any Pay Change Details

[N Add ion Details |

[P ence Details |

C Add EOL Details |

[N Add HPL Details (Full Pay ) |

[N Add HPL Details (Half Pay ) |

[ Add EL Details |

[[__2dd Surrender Leave Details__|

[N Add Govt Quarters Details |

[ Add Transfer Details |
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Step 1: Select the row you wish to delete and click Delete button.

Once done with entering all the data, Click DDO Selection.

I Detailed Navigation =
* Hierarchy

* Cadre strength

= Aszsign Employess
* Create Sections

v Assign posts to sections

* Leave Approval Heirarc hy

* Qpening Balances

* PRC Data Capture

* Bill Processing Level Capturing

Step 1: Click Print button.

w Select Default DDO

Sl save || & Print

CFMS Employee ID | Old DDO code | New DDO Code .-'l‘-.{:ti".'ED

|_| 20005020 27001701038 | 0801075360001 | [
|:| 20005020 27001701038 | 27001701038

=

NIIT

A pdf file will be downloaded. Open the file and you can find all the details entered earlier. Scroll

down through the pages and at the bottom of the last page you will find the signatures to be

done by DDO, HOO & HOD along with their names and date.
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Govt. of Andhra Pradesh

DDO Data Entry

DDO Code 27001701038 CFMS DDO Code 27001701038 (Assistant Secretary Claims, Finance Dept)
Office Type Office Name
HOD Finance, Secretariat Department
Office Address :
Office Name
Care of Address Room No
Street/Road/Lane LandMark
City Postal Code
District Mandal
Village Mobile No
Telephone No Email
Office Allowances :
HRA Percentage ¥
CCA Code
Govt. of Andhra Pradesh
DDO Code 27001701038 CFMS DDO Code 27001701038 {Assistant Secretary Claims, Finance Dept)
Office Type Office Name
HOD Finance, Secretariat Department
Employee Empl./Appl. Name Designation Join Date | Employee Group | Employee Sub Group
Code
20000001 AJAYA BABU KALLAM Principal Secretary 02.09.2014 | Regular Cadre IAS Officer
20000002 V RAMESH PENUMAKA Principal Secretary 24.10.2014 | Regular Cadre IAS Officer
20000003 SAMBASIVA RAOQ DONDAPATI Principal Secretary 01.03.2014 | Regular Cadre IAS Officer
20000004 PREMACHANDRA REDDY LAKKA Secretary 01.03.2014 | Regular Cadre IAS Officer
20005001 RAMA KRISHANA YERRA Additional Secretary to Government 30.12.2014 | Regular Gazetted
20005002 NAGA MALLESWARA RAO K Joint Secretary to Government 01.03.2014 | Regular Gazetted
20005003 Damodar Abbai Nalamati Director IT 20.12.2014 | Contract Consultant
20005004 VSKS PAPA RAD KOTAMARTHI Deputy Secretary to Government 30.12.2014 | Regular Gazetted
20005005 VENKATA NAGA MALLESWARA RAO Deputy Secretary to Government 30.12.2014 | Regular Gazetted
CHINCHINEDI
20005006 VENKATA SUBRAHMANY AM Deputy Secretary to Government 01.03.2014 | Regular Gazetted
KURUGANTI
20005007 SASIKALA SALADAGU Joint Financial Advisor 01.03.2014 | Regular Gazetted
20005008 IMTIY AZ MOHD. Deputy Financial Advisor 01.03.2014 | Regular Gazetted
20005009 SHANKAR RAO YARAGALLA Assistant Secretary Government 01.03.2014 | Regular Gazetted
INANENATN AMM AT MER A A ceictant Qarratan: Mavarnmont A1t | Bamlar Flarattod
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Govt. of Andhra Pradesh

DDO Code 27001701038 CFMS DDO Code 27001701038 (Assistant Secretary Claims, Finance Dept)

Office Type Office Name

HOD Finance, Secretariat Department
DDO's Signature HOO's Signature HOD's Signature
DDO's Name HOO's Name HOD's Name
Date: Date: Date:

Once done with entering all the data, the DDO has to sign the report and then the HOO and HOD

signatures are required.

DDO Data Entry Page 67




